

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<u>In re Federal National Mortgage Association Securities, Derivative, and “ERISA” Litigation</u>)))	MDL No. 1668
<u>In Re Fannie Mae Securities Litigation</u>)))	Consolidated Civil Action No.: 1:04-CV-01639 Judge Richard J. Leon

**LEAD COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

Pursuant to the Court’s June 7, 2013 Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement, Approving Form and Manner of Notice, Setting Date for Hearing on Final Approval of Settlement, and Staying Non-Settlement Related Proceedings (Doc. #1090), and pursuant to Rules 23(h) and 54(d)(2) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6), Court-Appointed Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs Ohio Public Employees Retirement System (“OPERS”) and the State Teachers Retirement System of Ohio (“STRS”) (collectively “Lead Plaintiffs”), Markovits, Stock & DeMarco, LLC (“Lead Counsel”), respectfully move this Court for (a) an award of attorneys’ fees in the amount of twenty-two percent (22%) of the Settlement amount, plus any accrued interest and net of expenses and administration costs and (b) reimbursement of \$15,296,349.17 in litigation expenses actually incurred on behalf of Lead Plaintiffs and the Class in connection with the prosecution of this nine-year securities class action.

A Memorandum in Support of this application accompanies this Motion; and a Proposed Judgment and Order of Dismissal Order, which grants Lead Counsel’s motion herein, is attached as Exhibit B to the parties’ Stipulation of Settlement (Doc. #1089-2).

Respectfully submitted,

MARKOVITS, STOCK & DEMARCO, LLC

s/ W.B. Markovits

W.B. Markovits

s/Joseph T. Deters

Joseph T. Deters

Paul M. De Marco

Christopher D. Stock

119 East Court Street, Suite 530

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Telephone: (513) 651-3700

Facsimile: (513) 665-0219

E-mail: bmarkovits@msdlegal.com

E-mail: jdeters@msdlegal.com

E-mail: pdemarco@msdlegal.com

E-mail: cstock@msdlegal.com

*Special Counsel for the Attorney General of Ohio
and Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs*

BERNSTEIN LIEBHARD LLP

Stanley Bernstein

Jeffrey Lerner

10 East 40th Street

New York, New York 10016

Telephone: (212) 779-1414

Facsimile: (202) 298-7678

Email: Bernstein@bernlieb.com

Email: lerner@bernlieb.com

*Special Counsel for the Attorney General of Ohio
and Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs*

COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION & PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....4

 I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD
 OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND.....4

 A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under
 Either The Percentage-Of-Recovery Method Or The Lodestar Method4

 1. The Percentage-of-Recovery Method5

 2. The Lodestar Cross-Check Method7

 B. Other Factors Courts in this Circuit Consider Confirm that
 Lead Counsel’s Attorney Fee Request is Reasonable.....9

 1. The size of the fund created and the number of persons benefited.....10

 2. The absence of substantial objections by members of the
 Class to the Settlement terms and/or fees requested by
 Counsel to date supports the requested fee11

 3. The skill and efficiency of the attorneys involved
 support the requested fee11

 4. The complexity and duration of the litigation support the requested fee12

 5. The risk of non-payment supports the requested fee14

 6. The amount of time Plaintiffs’ Counsel devoted
 to this Action supports the requested fee18

 7. Awards in similar cases support the requested fee18

II. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE REIMBURSED FOR
REASONABLY-INCURRED OUT-OF-POCKET LITIGATION EXPENSES.....19

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.,
77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) 15

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner,
472 U.S. 299 (1985)..... 15

Bebchick v. Washington Metro. Area Transit,
805 F.2d 396 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 6, 9

Beckman v. Polaroid Corp.,
910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 14

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 4

Cohen v. Chilcott,
522 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2007) 6

Consolidated Edison Co. v. Abraham,
No. Civ.A. 03-1991, 2005 WL 354483 (D.D.C. Jan. 26, 2005) 6

Democratic Cent. Comm. of D.C. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n,
3 F.3d 1568 (D.D.C. 1993) 3

Dura Pharms Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 15

Freeport Partners, L.L.C. v. Allbritton,
CIV.A. 04-2030 (GK), 2006 WL 627140 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2006) 6

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 7

In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.,
741 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 15

In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.,
288 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2003)..... passim

In re Blech Sec. Litig.,
 No. 94 CIV 7696, 2006 WL 661680 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2000)..... 8

In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) 17

In re First Databank Antitrust Litig.,
 209 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2002) 5

In re IPO Sec. Litig.,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 8

In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No C-02-1486 CW (EDL), 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007) 15

In re LivingSocial Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.,
 No. 11-CV-0745, 2013 WL 1181489 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2013) 7

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
 No. Civ.A.99-0790, 2003 WL 22037741, (D.D.C. June 16, 2003) passim

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)..... 3

In re Newbridge Networks Sec. Litig.,
 CIV. A. 94-1678-LFO, 1998 WL 765724 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 1998) 6, 7, 10

In re Tyco Intern. Ltd., Sec. Litig.,
 MDL No. 02-1335, 2009 WL 873727 (D.N.H. Mar. 27, 2009) 17

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
 No. MISC. 99-197(TFH), 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001) 6, 10, 13

Katten by Thomas v. D.C.,
 995 F.2d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 3

McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 No. 82-220(RJL), 2013 WL 1224808, (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2013)..... 9

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 13

Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,
130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)..... 15

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) 15

Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala,
1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 5, 6

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 3, 8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §77u-4(a)(6) 5

15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(6)..... 5

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6) 1

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(h) 1

Fed.R.Civ.P. 54(d)(2)..... 1

Legal Treatises & Other Academic Literature

ISS Securities Class Action Services,
“SCAS Top 100 Settlements Report” (December 2012)..... 10

NERA, “Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation:
2012 Full-Year Review,” (January 2013)..... 13

NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS
§ 14:6 (4th ed. 2012)..... 5

Renzo Comolli, Ron Miller, John Montgomery and Svetlana Starykh, “Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2012 Mid-Year Review” (NERA July 2012) 15
